
Violation Letter 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA                                            Regd. Post with A.D 

   MINISTRY OF MINES  
     INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES 

   OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES 
No. JHK/LTH/BX-251/RRO.                                                                         318/B, Road No.3    

                                                                                                                                   Ashok Nagar, Ranchi – 834 002                                                                                                                                                                                 
Date: 14.09.2016 

To   
(1) ShriK.N.Bhandari, Nominated Owner    (2) Shri B.K. Jha, Joint President & Agent  

                   M/s HINDALCO Industries Ltd.                          M/s HINDALCO Industries Ltd. 
                 Court Road, Lohardaga                             Court Road, Lohardaga 
                 Jharkhand-835 302                                              Jharkhand-835 302 
 

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR 1988 in respect of your Chiro-Kukud Bauxite Mine in Latehardistrict, 
Jharkhand State, over an extent of 166.68ha– reg. 

   Sir, 
  The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 1988 were found violated in 
your above mine during the inspection on 22.08.2016 by the undersigned, accompanied by 
ShriR.R.P.Ambasta, Mine Manager. 

Rule Nature of Violation observed 

23E(2) 
 
 
 
29 
 
 
 
 
42(1)(c)(i) 

The yearly report on protective rehabilitation measures for the year 2015-16 has not been 
submitted to the Regional Controller of Mines, IBM, Ranchi so far, which ought to have been 
submitted before 1st July of the following year for the preceding financial year as required 
under the rule. 
The  updated plans and sections for the year 2015-16, as required under rule 28 has not been 

submitted to the Controller General IBM Nagpur, Controller Mines (CZ) IBM Nagpur and the 

Regional controller of Mines, IBM Ranchi, which has to be submitted on or before 30th June 

2016. 

Since, the mine falls under category –A (Other Than Fully Mechanised), a full time Mining 

Engineer holding degree in mining engineering has not been employed to carry out mining 

operations as required under the rule 

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violation constitutes an offence 
punishable under Rule 58 of MCDR, 1988.  
 
03. You are, therefore, advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this 
office within 45 (forty five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 

 
 

Yours faithfully, 
 

         Sd/- 
(G.C.SETHI) 

Deputy Controller of Mines 
 

N.O.O.: 
Copy for kind information to: - 
1. The Controller of Mines (CZ), IBM, Indira Bhawan, Civil Lines, Nagpur. 
2.  The Director of Mines, Govt. of Jharkhand, Nepal House Area, Doranda, Ranchi-834 001. 
 

Sd/- 
(G.C.SETHI) 

Deputy Controller of Mines 


